

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us



Timber Sale Bid Summary

Bid Open Date
November 17, 2021

Tract#	Acres	Bids	High Bidder	Bid Value	Minimum Bid
14-21	103	6	Northwest Hardwoods	242,460.00	137,750.00
15-21	47	1	Russ Thums	20,307.50	15,790.00
16-21	76	1	Northwest Hardwoods	59,700.00	51,170.00
17-21	119	4	Tri State Lumber & Land	94,681.25	58,500.00
18-21	47	3	Peter Kron	36,918.00	20,420.00
19-21	205	4	Futurewood Corporation	229,999.98	172,620.00
23-21	15	6	Peter Kron	67,745.00	42,500.00
Bids:				25	Total Value: 751,811.73
Sales:				7	498,750.00

Species	Volume	UOM	Max Bid	Weighted Average
Basswood Sawlogs	113.00	MBF	210.00	141.65
Hard Maple Sawlogs	106.00	MBF	425.00	324.78
Mixed Hardwood Sawlogs	476.00	MBF	320.00	165.53
Red Oak Sawlogs	486.00	MBF	526.00	396.88
Aspen Pulp	9,720.00	Tons	23.05	18.55
Bass Wood Pulp	1,145.00	Tons	17.96	9.17
Comingled Red Pine	2,800.00	Tons	52.26	34.63
Mixed Hdwd Pulp	23,955.00	Tons	17.96	8.58
Oak Pulp	5,540.00	Tons	17.96	9.67
White Birch Pulp	175.00	Tons	17.96	8.24

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 14-21

Winning Bid

242,460.00
212,062.50
207,725.00
196,450.00
195,179.50
138,850.00

Northwest Hardwoods
Tri State Lumber & Land Theodore
J. Strzok Jr. Logging LLC
Russ Thums
Allen Suzan
Kreier Forest Products

Northwest Hardwoods		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	45 200.000	9,000.00	
10-MH	40 400.000	16,000.00	
10-MX	45 320.000	14,400.00	
10-OR	250 526.000	131,500.00	
20T-A	140 14.000	1,960.00	
20T-B	300 10.000	3,000.00	
20T-M	2450 12.000	29,400.00	
20T-O	3100 12.000	37,200.00	
Bid Total:		242,460.00	
Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	45 125.000	5,625.00	
10-MH	40 425.000	17,000.00	
10-MX	45 300.000	13,500.00	
10-OR	250 425.000	106,250.00	
20T-A	140 20.000	2,800.00	
20T-B	300 5.000	1,500.00	
20T-M	2450 11.000	26,950.00	
20T-O	3100 11.000	34,100.00	
Bid Total:		207,725.00	

Russ Thums		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	45 130.000	5,850.00	
10-MH	40 450.000	18,000.00	
10-MX	45 200.000	9,000.00	
10-OR	250 400.000	100,000	
20T-A	140 10.000	1,400.00	
20T-B	300 6.000	1,800.00	
20T-M	2450 12.000	29,400.00	
20T-O	3100 10.000	31,000.00	
Bid Total:		194,450	

Allen Suzan		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	45 105.000	4,725.00	
10-MH	40 305.000	12,200.00	
10-MX	45 160.000	7,200.00	
10-OR	250 405.000	101,250.00	
20T-A	140 23.050	3,227.00	
20T-B	300 10.050	3,015.00	
20T-M	2450 14.050	34,422.50	
20T-O	3100 9.400	29,140.00	
Bid Total:		195,179.50	

Tri State Lumber & Land		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	45 210.000	9,450.00	
10-MH	40 300.000	12,000.00	
10-MX	45 180.000	8,100.00	
10-OR	250 425.000	106,250.00	
20T-A	140 22.500	3,150.00	
20T-B	300 14.500	4,350.00	
20T-M	2450 12.250	30,012.50	
20T-O	3100 12.500	38,750.00	
Bid Total:		212,062.50	

Kreier Forest Products		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	45 150.000	6,750.00	
10-MH	40 250.000	10,000.00	
10-MX	45 150.000	6,750.00	
10-OR	250 320.000	80,000.00	
20T-A	140 15.000	2,100.00	
20T-B	300 8.000	2,400.00	
20T-M	2450 5.000	12,250.00	
20T-O	3100 6.000	18,600.00	
Bid Total:		138,850.00	

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 15-21

Winning Bid
20,307.50

Russ Thums

Northwest Hardwoods	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA 15 120.000	1,800.00
10-MH 5 400.000	2,000.00
10-MX 25 180.000	4,500.00
10-OR 5 350.000	1,750.00
20T-B 170 6.000	1,020.00
20T-M 725 11.500	8,337.50
20T-O 90 10.000	900.00
Bid Total:	20,307.50

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 16-21

Winning Bid

59,700.00

Northwest Hardwoods

Northwest Hardwoods	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	15 150.000	2,250.00
10-MH	20 300.000	6,000.00
10-MX	40 250.000	10,000.00
10-OR	55 300.000	16,500.00
20T-A	450 13.000	5,850.00
20T-B	140 10.000	1,400.00
20T-B	45 10.000	450.00
20T-M	1200 10.000	12,000.00
20T-O	525 10.000	5,250.00
Bid Total:		59,700.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 17-21

Winning Bid

94,681.25
77,350.00
61,820.00
58,570.00

Tri State Lumber & Land
Northwest Hardwoods
Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging LLC
Kreier Forest Products

Kreier Forest Products		Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging		Tri State Lumber & Land		Northwest Hardwoods		Inc	
	Inc		Inc		Inc		Inc		Inc
10-BA	6 150.000	10-BA	6 100.000	10-BA	6 200.000	10-BA	6 150.000	10-BA	6 150.000
10-MIX	35 150.000	10-MIX	35 175.000	10-MIX	35 250.000	10-MIX	35 250.000	10-MIX	35 250.000
10-OR	120 320.000	10-OR	120 325.000	10-OR	120 450.000	10-OR	120 375.000	10-OR	120 375.000
20T-B	65 8.000	20T-B	65 3.000	20T-B	65 11.250	20T-B	65 10.000	20T-B	65 10.000
20T-M	1200 5.000	20T-M	1200 7.000	20T-M	1200 12.500	20T-M	1200 9.000	20T-M	1200 9.000
20T-O	1250 6.000	20T-O	1250 6.000	20T-O	1250 12.000	20T-O	1250 9.000	20T-O	1250 9.000
Bid Total:	58,570.00	Bid Total:	61,820.00	Bid Total:	94,681.25	Bid Total:	77,350.00	Bid Total:	77,350.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 18-21

Winning Bid
36,918.00
30,906.00
22,425.00

Peter Kron
Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.
Kreier Forest Products

Kreier Forest Products		Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Peter Kron		Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.		Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
18T-P	1100	20,000		18T-P	1100	33,130		18T-P	1100	27,660	
20T-A	25	10,000		20T-A	25	12,000		20T-A	25	8,000	
20T-M	35	5,000		20T-M	35	5,000		20T-M	35	8,000	
Bid Total:		22,425.00		Bid Total:		36,918.00		Bid Total:		30,906.00	

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 19-21

Winning Bid

Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging LLC
Futurewood Corporation
Hoyt Logging
Allen Suzan

241,025.00
229,999.98
195,867.00
178,830.50

Allen Suzan		Futurewood Corporation		Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging		Hoyt Logging	
	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Inc <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
10-BA	15 90.000	10-BA	15 19.560	10-BA	15 90.000	10-BA	15 100.000
10-MX	40 125.000	10-MX	40 19.560	10-MX	40 270.000	10-MX	40 125.000
10-OR	15 285.000	10-OR	15 19.560	10-OR	15 385.000	10-OR	15 250.000
20T-A	8900 15.750	20T-A	8900 17.960	20T-A	8900 22.600	20T-A	8900 18.330
20T-B	330 8.050	20T-B	330 17.960	20T-B	330 4.500	20T-B	330 5.000
20T-M	3200 7.600	20T-M	3200 17.960	20T-M	3200 5.850	20T-M	3200 6.000
20T-O	170 4.250	20T-O	170 17.960	20T-O	170 5.850	20T-O	170 5.000
Bid Total: 178,830.50		Bid Total: 230,000.00		Bid Total: 241,025.00		Bid Total: 195,867.00	

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 20-21

Winning Bid

78,800.00

Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging LLC

Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		
10-MH	10	150,000
10-MX	120	150,000
20T-A	35	10,000
20T-B	40	10,000
20T-M	5800	10,000
20T-O	55	10,000
Bid Total:		78,800.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 22-22

Winning Bid

20,790.00

Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging LLC

Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	
10-MX 130	50,000	6,500.00
20T-A 45	2,000	90.00
20T-M 7100	2,000	14,200.00
Bid Total:		20,790.00

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848

PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us



Bid Comparison Report

Tract: 23-21

Winning Bid

Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging LLC
Peter Kron
Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.
Allen Suzan
Russ Thums
Kreier Forest Products

88,842.00
67,745.00
61,489.00
61,455.00
56,661.00
42,500.00

Theodore J. Strzok Jr. Logging		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Kreier Forest Products		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Russ Thums		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Allen Suzan		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	
18T-P	1700	52.260	88,842.00	18T-P	1700	25.000	42,500.00	18T-P	1700	36.170	61,489.00	18T-P	1700	33.330	56,661.00	18T-P	1700	36.150	61,455.00
Bid Total:		88,842.00		Bid Total:		42,500.00		Bid Total:		61,489.00		Bid Total:		56,661.00		Bid Total:		61,455.00	
Peter Kron		Inc <input type="checkbox"/>																	
18T-P	1700	39.850	67,745.00																
Bid Total:		67,745.00																	

RUSK COUNTY FOREST ADMINISTRATOR

311 Miner Ave. E.
S-115
Ladysmith, WI 54848



PHONE (715) 532-2113
FAX (715) 532-2138
E-MAIL jkoslowski@ruskcountywi.us

Timber Sale Final Bid Results

Bid Open Date
November 17, 2021

Tract: 14-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Northwest Hardwoods	242,460.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Tri State Lumber & Land	212,062.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Theodore J. Strzok Jr. L	207,725.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Russ Thums	196,450.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	195,179.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Kreier Forest Products	138,850.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 15-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Russ Thums	20,307.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 16-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Northwest Hardwoods	59,700.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 17-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Tri State Lumber & Land	94,681.25	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Northwest Hardwoods	77,350.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Theodore J. Strzok Jr. L	61,820.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Kreier Forest Products	58,570.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 18-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Peter Kron	36,918.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Biewer Wisconsin Sawm	30,906.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Kreier Forest Products	22,425.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 19-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Futurewood Corporation	229,999.98	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Theodore J. Strzok Jr. L	241,025.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Hoyt Logging	195,867.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	178,830.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 20-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Theodore J. Strzok Jr. L	78,800.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 22-22

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Theodore J. Strzok Jr. L	20,790.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

Tract: 23-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Peter Kron	67,745.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Theodore J. Strzok Jr. L	88,842.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Biewer Wisconsin Sawm	61,489.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Allen Suzan	61,455.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Russ Thums	56,661.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Kreier Forest Products	42,500.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

WB=Winning Bid

Inc=Incomplete Bi